Management Board is required to act jointly with a commercial proxy.  

Pursuant to paragraph 3.2.8 of the Company’s Articles of Association, the Management Board is authorised to increase 

the Company’s share capital by the issue of new shares with an aggregate nominal value of no more than PLN 1 615 825 

(in words: one million six hundred and fifteen thousand eight hundred and twenty five) by way of one or several share 

capital increases within the limits specified above (authorised capital). The Management Board’s right to increase share 

capital and issue new shares within the limits of the authorised capital up to PLN 1 615 825 shall expire 3 years from the